reflected as a reduction to rent expense. We had previously classified a portion of tenant allowances as a reduction to store build out costs
instead of as a deferred lease credit on the consolidated balance sheet to reflect construction costs incurred on behalf of the landlord. As a result,
we also amortized the deferred lease credit over the asset life instead of over the lease term and reflected the amortization as a reduction to
depreciation expense instead of as a reduction to rent expense. We reassessed this accounting policy in 2003 and effective February 1, 2004,
prospectively changed our accounting policy to treat lease incentives received as deferred lease incentives. We have also corrected the prior
years consolidated financial statements to properly account for tenant allowances.

6

Edgar Filing: GAP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of the effects of the fiscal 2004 adjustments on our condensed consolidated financial statements, excluding the true
up amounts recorded in our second quarter 2005.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Periods Ended July 31, 2004 Thirteen Weeks Ended Twenty-six Weeks Ended

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of goods sold and occupancy expenses $ 2,290 $ (1) $ 2,289 $ 4,379 $ (2) $ 4,377
Gross Profit 1,431 1 1,432 3,009 2 3,011
Earnings before income taxes 318 1 319 829 2 831
Net earnings 194 1 195 506 1 507
Earnings per share � basic $ 0.22 $  �  $ 0.22 $ 0.56 $  �  $ 0.56
Earnings per share � diluted 0.21 �  0.21 0.53 �  0.53

As of July 31, 2004 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

($ in millions)

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total current assets $ 6,898 $ (6) $ 6,892
Property and equipment, net 3,188 227 3,415
Other assets 269 96 365
Total assets 10,355 317 10,672
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 824 34 858
Total current liabilities 2,367 34 2,401
Lease incentives and other liabilities 613 416 1,029
Total long-term liabilities 2,628 416 3,044
Retained earnings 6,706 (129) 6,577
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings 30 (4) 26
Total shareholders� equity 5,360 (133) 5,227
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 10,355 317 10,672

In addition, we have restated our second quarter 2004 condensed consolidated statement of cash flows to reflect changes in restricted cash
balances as an investing activity rather than a financing activity.

3. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement No. 123 (revised 2004) (�SFAS 123(R)�), �Share-Based Payment,� which was initially proposed to
be effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2005. In April 2005, the Securities and Exchange Commission amended the effective
date to the first interim reporting period of the registrant�s next fiscal year. SFAS 123(R) requires an entity to recognize compensation expense in